

**No. 13-17430**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, ET AL.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Northern District of California  
D.C. No. CV-09-0037-CW  
The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Judge Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF  
OF APPELLANTS**

---

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

James P. Bennett

Eugene Illovsky

Stacey M. Sprenkel

Ben Patterson

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105

Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
VI. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. The District Court Was Required Under the APA To Compel the Army To Provide Medical Treatment. ....	14
1. The APA Says “Shall Compel.” .....	15
2. The District Court Had No Basis To Refuse To Compel the Army. ....	17
a. The Army Admits It Has Not Provided Medical Treatment to the Test Subject Veterans.....	17
b. No Countervailing Considerations Weigh Against Compelling the Army To Act.....	18
C. The DVA’s Existence Is Not a Reason to Refuse to Compel the Army.....	19
1. The DVA Is Not Relevant to the Army’s Obligation. ....	19
2. The DVA Has No Congressional Mandate To Provide Medical Treatment to the Test Subject Veterans.....	21
D. The District Court Improperly Imposed a Burden on the Test Subject Veterans that Does Not Exist Under the APA. ....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 16, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 254 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17, 25
<i>Gathright v. City of Portland</i> , 439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	16
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<b>STATUTES, RULES, &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 702 .....	1, 6
§ 706(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
§ 1361.....	16
§ 2201.....	1
38 U.S.C.	
§ 5303(a) .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	2
Cir. Rule 28-2.7.....	3

38 C.F.R. § 3.12 .....21

Army Regulation 70-25 (1962).....12, 20

Army Regulation 70-25 (1974).....11, 12

Army Regulation 70-25 (1988).....12

Army Regulation 70-25 (1989).....12

Army Regulation 70-25 (1990).....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.41  
(2004) .....22

William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 9:11 (5th ed. 2014).....23

*Waiting for Care: Examining Patient Wait Times at VA: Hearing Before the  
H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on  
Veterans' Affairs*, 113th Cong. (2013) .....24

7B Wright, Miller et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1796.1  
(3d ed. 2004) .....23
